Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the specific mandate to be
sought at the SGM and will be allotted and issued upon Completion.

In addition, the Vendor undertakes to and covenants with the Purchaser that it will
not, within the period commencing on the date of Completion and ending on the date
falling 6 months after Completion, transfer or otherwise dispose of or create any
encumbrance or other rights in respect of such Consideration Shares, or any interests
therein or grant any options or rights in respect of more than such amount of
Consideration Shares without prior approval from the Purchaser.

Application for listing

Application has been made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Changes in shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%

Substantial Shareholders
Golden Mabole Culture Media
Company Limited (note 1) 497,698,238 15.08 497,698,238 14.88

Directors
Mr. Hsu Tung Chi (notes 2 and 3) 127,784,893 3.87 127,784,893 3.82
Mr. Pang Hong Tao (note 3) 7,000,000 0.21 7,000,000 0.21
Mr. Hsu Tung Sheng (note 3) 73,500,000 2.23 73,500,000 2.20
Mr. Chang (note 3) 13,570,503 0.41 13,570,503 0.41
Mr. Leung Hiu Kong, Edward (note 4) 500,000 0.02 500,000 0.01

Subtotal 222,355,396 6.74 222,355,396 6.65

Public Shareholders
The Vendor – – 44,342,857 1.33

Other public Shareholders 2,580,456,858 78.18 2,580,456,858 77.14

Total 3,300,510,492 100.00 3,344,853,349 100.00

Notes:

1. Golden Mabole Culture Media Company Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI with
limited liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ma Bole.

2. Mr. Hsu Tung Chi, the executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company, is the legal
and beneficial owner of 54,800,000 Shares. Mr. Hsu Tung Chi is also deemed to be interested in
72,984,893 Shares through his controlled corporation, Daily Technology Company Limited, which
is owned as to 98% by Mr. Hsu Tung Chi.

3. Each of Mr. Hsu Tung Chi, Mr. Pang Hong Tao, Mr. Hsu Tung Sheng and Mr. Chang is an executive

[…]

Acquisition, factually supportable and clearly identified as to those have/have no
continuing effect on the Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position, financial results or cash flows of the Enlarged Group on completion of
the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
the historical information of the Group as set out in the interim report for the six months
ended 30 June 2013 and the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December
2012 and other information included elsewhere in this circular.

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

as at
30 June

2013

Target
Group

as at
30 April

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 8)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 5,688 1,060 6,748
Intangible assets 2,523 31,587 34,110
Interest in associates 7,483 – (7,483) –
Loans to and due

from jointly
controlled entities 824 – 824

Goodwill 218,031 – 7,726 225,757

234,549 32,647 267,439

Current assets
Accounts and other

receivables 29,801 26,215 (6) 56,010
Bank balances and

cash 11,297 16,180 (10,864) 16,613

41,098 42,395 72,623

Assets classified as
held for sale 11,256 – 11,256

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

The
Group

as at
30 June

2013

Target
Group

as at
30 April

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 8)

Current liabilities
Accounts and other

payables 16,373 22,822 (6) 1,650 40,839
Tax payable 2,115 5,049 7,164

18,488 27,871 48,003

Liabilities directly
associated with
assets classified as
held for sale 7,758 – 7,758

Net current assets 26,108 14,524 28,118

Total assets less
current liabilities 260,657 47,171 295,557

Non-current
liabilities

Other payables – 17,487 17,487

– 17,487 17,487

Net assets 260,657 29,684 278,070

Capital and reserves
Share capital 33,005 – 2,217 35,222
Reserves 245,687 29,684 6,519 (29,746) (1,650) 250,494

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
the Company 278,692 29,684 285,716

Non-controlling
interests (18,035) – 10,389 (7,646)

Total equity 260,657 29,684 278,070

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2012

Target
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended 31
December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Turnover 28,691 91,574 120,265
Cost of services rendered

and cost of goods sold (12,367) (66,739) (79,106)

Gross profit 16,324 24,835 41,159

Other revenue 708 105 813
Other income 462 1,352 1,814
Selling and distribution

expenses (629) (4,912) (5,541)
Administrative and other

expenses (27,388) (6,400) (33,788)
Other operating expenses (86,285) (1,715) 21,518 (1,650) (68,132)
Finance costs (1,153) – (1,153)
Share of results of

associates 388 – (654) (266)
Loss on deemed disposal

of equity interest in
an associate – – (22,188) (22,188)

(Loss) Profit before
taxation (97,573) 13,265 (87,282)

Income tax expenses (681) (2,859) (3,540)

(Loss) Profit for the year (98,254) 10,406 (90,822)

Other comprehensive
income:

Foreign currency
translation difference – 158 158

Total comprehensive
(loss) income for
the year (98,254) 10,564 (90,664)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2012

Target
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended 31
December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

(Loss) Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the

Company (68,928) 10,564 (1,324) (3,697) (1,650) (65,035)
Non-controlling interests (29,326) – 3,697 (25,629)

(98,254) 10,564 (90,664)

Total comprehensive
(loss) income
attributable to:

Equity holders of the
Company (68,928) 10,564 (1,324) (3,697) (1,650) (65,035)

Non-controlling interests (29,326) – 3,697 (25,629)

(98,254) 10,564 (90,664)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group
for the

year
ended 31

December
2012

Target
Group
for the

year
ended 31

December
2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
for the

year
ended 31

December
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 6) (Note 8)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) Profit before taxation (97,573) 13,265 (1,324) (1,650) (87,282)
Depreciation and amortisation 1,652 44,147 45,799
Impairment loss on interest in

associates 21,518 – (21,518) –
Loss on deemed disposal of equity

interest in an associate – – 22,188 22,188
Written off of payments to licensors 39,380 – 39,380
Allowance for doubtful debts 20,225 1,715 21,940
Write-down of inventories 162 – 162
Impairment loss of goodwill arising

from acquisition of subsidiaries 5,000 – 5,000
Gain on extinguishment of

convertible bonds (208) – (208)
Finance costs 1,153 – 1,153
Interest income (711) (105) (816)
Exchange difference – (4) (4)
Share of results of associates (388) – 654 266

Operating profit before changes in
working capital (9,790) 59,018 47,578

Changes in working capital:
Inventories 44 – 44
Accounts and other receivables 4,899 (9,750) (4,851)
Accounts and other payables 6,063 (56,413) 1,650 (48,700)

Cash generated from (used in)
operations 1,216 (7,145) (5,929)

Income taxes paid (86) (259) (345)

Net cash from (used in) operating
activities 1,130 (7,404) (6,274)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

The
Group
for the

year
ended 31

December
2012

Target
Group
for the

year
ended 31

December
2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
for the

year
ended 31

December
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 6) (Note 8)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of

cash and cash equivalents
acquired) – – 19,081 19,081

Subscription of share capital in
an associate (400) – (400)

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (521) (547) (1,068)

Purchase of intangible assets – (12,290) (12,290)
Revolving loans and advance to

jointly controlled entities (11,351) – (11,351)
Repayment of revolving loans from

jointly controlled entities 529 – 529
Interest received 711 105 816

Net cash used in operating
activities (11,032) (12,732) (4,683)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest on convertible bonds paid (40) – (40)
Proceeds from shares issued upon

exercise of warrants 4,080 – 4,080
Advance from individual/

related party 1,829 – 1,829
Advance from directors 14,305 – 14,305

Net cash from financing activities 20,174 – 20,174

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 10,272 (20,136) 9,217

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 7,256 29,945 (29,945) 7,256

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes – 176 176

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 17,528 9,985 16,649

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-9 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group is extracted from the interim report
of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2013. The consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group are extracted from